
DRIVER POINTS OVERALL
Knockhill Ingliston Crail Mach Tyneside Solway Mull Kingdom

04-Jan 25-Apr 13-Jun 11-Jul 02-Aug 08-Aug 09-Oct 14-Nov

Drivers Car Class jnr 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Total Position

Ross Carbry Vauxhall Corsa 1389cc 1 17 22 22 19 80 1

Donald Bowness Vauxhall Nova 1598cc 2 22 16 17 17 72 2=

Nigel Feeney Subaru B13 1998cc 5 14 22 17 19 72 2=

Chris McCallum Ford Escort 1998cc 3 15 16 19 19 69 4

Greg Inglis Citroen Saxo 1560cc 2 j 17 19 15 16 67 5

John Marshall Ford Escort 1600cc 2 22 22 19 63 6=

Colin Gemmell Subaru Sti 1996cc 5 19 22 22 63 6=

Bruce Edwards Darrian T9 2499cc 4 22 22 17 61 8

Archie MacCallum Vauxhall Corsa 1389cc 1 22 19 19 60 9

Craig Gibson Ford Escort Mk1 1998cc 3 2 14 15 22 53 10

Fergus Gray BMW 130i 2993cc 4 19 16 15 50 11

Iain Miller Peugeot 106 1360cc 2 19 15 13 47 12=

Eamonn Kilmurray Suzuki Swift Gti 1316cc 1 15 16 16 47 12=

Stuart Walker Skoda Fabia 1997cc 3 22 22 2 46 14

Gordon Winning Ford Escort Mk1 1998cc 4 21 2 17 2 42 15=

Stuart Paterson Subaru Impreza 1998cc 5 14 12 16 42 15=

Alistair Inglis Lotus Exige 2000cc 3 19 22 41 17

Ian Paterson Subaru Impreza 1998cc 5 22 2 14 2 40 18=

Gary Adam Ford Escort Mk2 2400cc 4 2 19 19 40 18=

Michael Roberston Toyota Avgo 998cc 1 j 19 17 2 38 20=

Alan Kirkaldy Ford Escort Mk2 1998cc 3 19 17 2 38 20=

Kevin Mathers Peugeot 205 1905cc 3 12 12 14 38 20=

Jim McDowall Subaru Impreza 1998cc 5 19 16 2 37 23=

Gordon McElrath Vauxhall Chevette 1998cc 3 12 10 13 2 37 23=

Paul Ballantyne Renault Clio Sport 1998cc 3 17 2 16 2 37 23=

Lee Hastings Subaru Impreza 2495cc 5 2 17 16 2 37 23=

Ian Shiells BMW Compact 2800cc 4 18 2 14 2 36 27=

Bill Hamilton Opel Kadett 1998cc 3 2 17 17 36 27=

Keith Meins Proton Satria 1834cc 3 13 11 11 35 29

Erle Strachan Mitsubishi Evo 6 1997cc 5 13 11 9 33 30=

Tom Middlemass Vauxhall Corsa 1598cc 2 17 16 33 30=

Norman McLaughlin Subaru Impreza 1998cc 5 12 8 12 32 32

Graeme Rintoul Ford Fiesta 1988cc 3 2 15 14 31 33=

Scott Irvine Peugeot 205 1360cc 1 14 2 15 31 33=

William Nelson Subaru Impreza 1998cc 5 10 7 14 31 33=

Andrew Scott Ford Escort Mk2 2391cc 4 15 16 31 33=

Russell Mann Subaru Impreza 2000cc 5 15 13 2 30 37

Scott Morrison Vauxhall Corsa 1795cc 3 j 16 13 29 38

Ian Wilson Subaru Impreza N12 2000cc 5 12 15 27 39

Ross McFadzean Subaru Impreza 1998cc 5 15 9 24 40



DRIVER POINTS OVERALL
Knockhill Ingliston Crail Mach Tyneside Solway Mull Kingdom

04-Jan 25-Apr 13-Jun 11-Jul 02-Aug 08-Aug 09-Oct 14-Nov

Drivers Car Class jnr 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Total Position

Ross Marshall Ford Escort Mk 2 2000cc 3 22 22 41=

Murray Coultard Citroen C2R2MAX 1599cc 2 22 22 41=

Michael Farmer Ford Focus 1598cc 2 2 19 21 43=

Charlie Shaw Subaru Impreza 1998cc 5 17 2 2 21 43=

Ross Fernie Subaru Impreza Sti 1994cc 5 19 2 21 43=

Roy Smith Mitsubishi Evo 9 1997cc 5 7 14 21 43=

Steven Hay Vauxhall Corsa 1389cc 1 2 17 19 47=

Alan Wallace Mitsubishi Evo 6 1997cc 3/5 2 2 15 19 47=

Donnie MacDonald Mitsubishi Evo 9 1997cc 5 2 17 19 47=

Stephen Thompson Ford Escort 1800cc 3 2 16 18 50

Bob Irvine Vauxhall Astra 1994cc 3 2 15 17 51

Mark Runciman Vauxhall Nova 1300cc 1 16 16 52=

Jim Sharp Mitsubishi Evo 9 1997cc 5 16 16 52=

Kevin Burns Peugeot 106 1600cc 2 2 14 16 52=

Alistair Dalgliesh Subaru Impreza 1998cc 5 2 13 15 55

Billy Cowe Subaru Impreza 1998cc 5 13 13 56

Nigel Aitkinson Mitsubishi Evo 9 1997cc 5 11 11 57

Jamie Smith Mitsubishi Evo 9 1997cc 5 10 10 58

Kevin Clarke Vauxhall Nova 1598cc 2 2 2 2 6

Andrew Gallacher Ford Escort Cosworth 1998cc 5 2 2 4

Ross McSkimming Citroen C2R2 1587cc 2 j 2 2 4

Neil Thompson Vauxhall Corsa Kit Car 1598cc 2 2 2

Stephen Mason Peugeot 205 Gti 1598cc 2 2 2

Graeme Sherry Renault Clio 1998cc 3 2 2

John Maxwell Ford Escort Mk2 1997cc 3 2 2

Kevin Ronaldson MG Metro 6R4 2495cc 4 2 2

Gerry Gaffney Mitsubishi Evo 3 1998cc 5 2 2

Iain Wilson Vauxhall Nova 1598cc 2&5 2 2

Ross McCallum BMW Compact 2995cc 4 2 2

Robert Cumming Vauxhall Astra 1994cc 3 2 2

Jock McFarlane Ford Fiesta 1988cc 3 2 2

Alister Macarthur Talbot Sunbeam 2000cc 3 2 2

Charles Fletcher Opel Kadett 1998cc 3 0



DRIVER POINTS BY CLASS
Knockhill Ingliston Crail Mach Tyneside Solway Mull Kingdom

04-Jan 25-Apr 13-Jun 11-Jul 02-Aug 08-Aug 09-Oct 14-Nov

Drivers Car Class jnr 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Total Position

Ross Carbry Vauxhall Corsa 1389cc 1 17 22 22 19 80 1

Archie MacCallum Vauxhall Corsa 1389cc 1 22 19 19 60 2

Eamonn Kilmurray Suzuki Swift Gti 1316cc 1 15 16 16 47 3

Michael Roberston Toyota Avgo 998cc 1 j 19 17 2 38 4

Scott Irvine Peugeot 205 1360cc 1 14 2 15 31 5

Steven Hay Vauxhall Corsa 1389cc 1 2 17 19 6

Mark Runciman Vauxhall Nova 1300cc 1 16 16 7

Donald Bowness Vauxhall Nova 1598cc 2 22 16 17 17 72 1

Greg Inglis Citroen Saxo 1560cc 2 j 17 19 15 16 67 2

John Marshall Ford Escort 1600cc 2 22 22 19 63 3

Iain Miller Peugeot 106 1360cc 2 19 15 13 47 4

Tom Middlemass Vauxhall Corsa 1598cc 2 17 16 33 5

Murray Coulthard Citroen C2R2MAX 1599cc 2 22 22 6

Michael Farmer Ford Focus 1598cc 2 2 19 21 7

Kevin Burns Peugeot 106 1600cc 2 2 14 16 8

Kevin Clarke Vauxhall Nova 1598cc 2 2 2 2 6

Ross McSkimming Citroen C2R2 1587cc 2 j 2 2 4

Iain Wilson Vauxhall Nova 1598cc 2 2 2

Neil Thompson Vauxhall Corsa Kit Car 1598cc 2 2 2

Stephen Mason Peugeot 205 Gti 1598cc 2 2 2

Chris McCallum Ford Escort 1998cc 3 15 16 19 19 69 1

Craig Gibson Ford Escort Mk1 1998cc 3 2 14 15 22 53 2

Stuart Walker Skoda Fabia 1997cc 3 22 22 2 46 3

Alan Kirkaldy Ford Escort Mk2 1998cc 3 19 17 2 38 4=

Kevin Mathers Peugeot 205 1905cc 3 12 12 14 38 4=

Gordon McElrath Vauxhall Chevette 1998cc 3 12 10 13 2 37 6=

Paul Ballantyne Renault Clio Sport 1998cc 3 17 2 16 2 37 6=

Bill Hamilton Opel Kadett 1998cc 3 2 17 17 36 8

Keith Meins Proton Satria 1834cc 3 13 11 11 35 9

Graeme Rintoul Ford Fiesta 1988cc 3 2 15 14 31 10

Scott Morrison Vauxhall Corsa 1795cc 3 j 16 13 29 11

Ross Marshall Ford Escort Mk 2 2000cc 3 22 22 12

Alistair Inglis Lotus Exige 2000cc 3 19 19 13

Stephen Thompson Ford Escort 1800cc 3 2 16 18 14

Bob Irvine Vauxhall Astra 1994cc 3 2 15 17 15

Alan Wallace Mitsubishi Lancer Evo6 1998cc 3 2 2 4

Graeme Sherry Renault Clio 1998cc 3 2 2

John Maxwell Ford Escort Mk2 1997cc 3 2 2

Robert Cumming Vauxhall Astra 1994cc 3 2 2

Alister Macarthur Talbot Sunbeam 2000cc 3 2 2

Jock McFarlane Ford Fiesta 1988cc 3 2 2
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Charles Fletcher Opel Kadett 1998cc 3 0

Bruce Edwards Darrian T9 2499cc 4 22 22 17 61 1

Fergus Gray BMW 130i 2993cc 4 19 16 15 50 2

Gordon Winning Ford Escort Mk1 1998cc 4 21 2 17 2 42 3

Gary Adam Ford Escort Mk2 2400cc 4 2 19 19 40 4

Ian Shiells BMW Compact 2800cc 4 18 2 14 2 36 5

Andrew Scott Ford Escort Mk2 2391cc 4 15 16 31 6

Alistair Inglis Lotus Exige 2188cc 4 22 22 7

Roy Smith BMW 316i 2995cc 4 14 14 8

Kevin Ronaldson MG Metro 6R4 2495cc 4 2 2

Ross McCallum BMW Compact 2995cc 4 2 2

Nigel Feeney Subaru B13 1998cc 5 14 22 17 19 72 1

Colin Gemmell Subaru Sti 1996cc 5 19 22 22 63 2

Stuart Paterson Subaru Impreza 1998cc 5 14 12 16 42 3

Ian Paterson Subaru Impreza 1998cc 5 22 2 14 2 40 4

Jim McDowall Subaru Impreza 1998cc 5 19 16 2 37 5=

Lee Hastings Subaru Impreza 2495cc 5 2 17 16 2 37 5=

Erle Strachan Mitsubishi Evo 6 1997cc 5 13 11 9 33 7

Norman McLaughlin Subaru Impreza 1998cc 5 12 8 12 32 8

William Nelson Subaru Impreza 1998cc 5 10 7 14 31 9

Russell Mann Subaru Impreza 2000cc 5 15 13 2 30 10

Iain Wilson Subaru Impreza N12 2000cc 5 12 15 27 11

Ross McFadzean Subaru Impreza 1998cc 5 15 9 24 12

Charlie Shaw Subaru Impreza 1998cc 5 17 2 2 21 13=

Ross Fernie Subaru Impreza Sti 1994cc 5 19 2 21 13=

Donnie MacDonald Mitsubishi Evo 9 1997cc 5 2 17 19 15

Jim Sharp Mitsubishi Evo 9 1997cc 5 16 16 16

Alistair Dalgliesh Subaru Impreza 1998cc 5 2 13 15 17=

Alan Wallace Mitsubishi Evo 6 1997cc 5 15 15 17=

Billy Cowe Subaru Impreza 1998cc 5 13 13 19

Nigel Atkinson Mitsubishi Evo 9 1997cc 5 11 11 20

Jamie Smith Mitsubishi Evo 9 1997cc 5 10 10 21

Roy Smith Mitsubishi Evo 9 1997cc 5 7 7 22

Andrew Gallacher Ford Escort Cosworth 1998cc 5 2 2 4

Gerry Gaffney Mitsubishi Evo 3 1998cc 5 2 2



NAVIGATOR POINTS OVERALL
Knockhill Ingliston Crail Mach Tyneside Solway Mull Kingdom

04-Jan 25-Apr 13-Jun 11-Jul 02-Aug 08-Aug 09-Oct 14-Nov

Navigator Car Class jnr 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Total Position

Ian Parker Vauxhall Nova 1598cc 2 22 16 19 18 75 1

Allan Paterson Subaru Impreza 1998cc 1/5 21 16 16 19 72 2

Cammy Reid Citroen Saxo 1560cc 2 j 17 19 16 16 68 3

Richard Stewart Toyota Avgo 998cc 1 j 18 17 17 15 67 4

Chris Hunter Subaru Sti 1996cc 5 22 22 22 66 5

Scott Crawford Ford Escort 1600cc 2 22 22 21 65 6

Kyle Livingston Vauxhall Corsa 1389cc 1 j 16 18 2 19 55 7

Chris Lees Ford Escort Mk1 1998cc 3 j 2 14 16 19 51 8

Gary McDonald Peugeot 106 1600cc 2 19 14 15 48 9=

Peter McCallum Ford Escort Mk2 1998cc 3 15 16 17 48 9=

Julie McGuire Skoda Fabia 1997cc 3 22 22 2 46 11=

William MacKenzie Subaru Impreza 1998cc 5 16 14 16 46 11=

Derek Cassells Suzuki Swift Gti 1316cc 1 15 15 16 46 11=

Dave Robson Ford Escort Mk 2 2000cc 3 22 22 44 14

Charlotte McDowall Subaru Impreza 1998cc 5 j 22 19 2 43 15

Robin Laird Ford Escort Mk2 2148cc 4 21 2 17 2 42 16

Graeme Meins Proton Satria 1834cc 3 14 12 14 40 17=

Gary Muir Ford Escort Mk2 1998cc 3 19 17 2 2 40 17=

Gordon Adam Ford Escort Mk2 2500cc 4 2 20 18 40 17=

Colin Inglis Lotus Exige 2000cc 3 19 21 40 17=

Graham Bruce Renault Clio Sport 1998cc 3 17 2 17 2 38 21

Nicola Ritchie BMW Compact 2800cc 4 18 2 15 2 37 22=

Sarah Hamilton Opel Kadett 2000cc 3 2 19 16 37 22=

Dan Forsyth Subaru Impreza 2000cc 5 j 17 17 2 36 24

Nick Young Mitsubishi Evo 6 1997cc 5 17 14 2 33 25

Jim Rintoul Ford Fiesta 1988cc 3 2 15 15 32 26=

David Dalgliesh Subaru Impreza 1998cc 5 j 2 13 17 32 26=

Craig Sim Vauxhall Corsa 1795cc 3 j 16 13 29 28

Thomas Purvin Subaru Impreza 2000cc 5 13 15 28 29

Charley Sayer-Payne Citroen C2R2 1587cc 2 j 2 20 2 24 30

Jane Nicol Subaru Impreza 1998cc 5 19 2 2 23 31=

Helen Brown Subaru N10 1999cc 5 2 19 2 23 31=

Gordon Finnie Peugeot 106 1600cc 2 2 17 19 33

Keith Riddick Vauxhall Nova 1600cc 2&5 j 2 15 17 34=



NAVIGATOR POINTS OVERALL
Knockhill Ingliston Crail Mach Tyneside Solway Mull Kingdom

04-Jan 25-Apr 13-Jun 11-Jul 02-Aug 08-Aug 09-Oct 14-Nov

David Crosbie Ford Escort 1800cc 3 2 15 17 34=

Robert Cumming Vauxhall Astra 1994cc 3 2 14 16 36

Mark Runciman Peugeot 205 1580cc 2 15 15 37

Jeff Horne Peugeot 206 1997cc 3 13 13 38

Barry Hogg MG Metro 6R4 2495cc 4 2 2 4

Cameron Fair Renault Clio 1998cc 3 j 2 2

Bob Irvine Vauxhall Astra 1994cc 3 2 2

Lewis MacDougall Skoda Fabia S2000 1995cc 3 2 2

Malky Muirhead Ford Escort Mk2 1997cc 3 2 2

Chris Robertson Talbot Sunbeam 2000cc 3 2 2

Tom Blackwood Ford Escort Cosworth 1998cc 5 2 2



NAVIGATOR POINTS BY CLASS
Knockhill Ingliston Crail Mach Tyneside Solway Mull Kingdom

04-Jan 25-Apr 13-Jun 11-Jul 02-Aug 08-Aug 09-Oct 14-Nov

Navigator Car Class jnr 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Total Position

Kyle Livingstone Vauxhall Corsa 1389cc 1 j 16 18 2 19 55 1

Derek Cassells Suzuki Swift Gti 1316cc 1 15 15 16 46 2

Allan Paterson Vauxhall Corsa 1389cc 1 21 21 3

Charley Sayer-Payne Vauxhall Corsa 1389cc 1 20 20 4

Richard Stewart Toyota Avgo 998cc 1 j 18 18 5

Gordon Finnie Vauxhall Corsa 1389cc 1 17 17 6

Ian Parker Vauxhall Nova 1598cc 2 22 16 19 18 75 1

Cammy Reid Citroen Saxo 1560cc 2 j 17 19 16 16 68 2

Scott Crawford Ford Escort 1600cc 2 22 22 21 65 3

Gary McDonald Peugeot 106 1600cc 2 19 14 15 48 4

Richard Stewart Vauxhall Corsa 1598cc 2 17 17 34 5

Mark Runciman Peugeot 205 1580cc 2 15 15 6

Charley Sayer-Payne Citroen C2R2 1587cc 2 j 2 2 4

Gordon Finnie Peugeot 106 1600cc 2 2 2

Keith Riddick Vauxhall Nova 1600cc 2 j 2 2

Chris Lees Ford Escort Mk1 1998cc 3 j 2 14 16 19 51 1

Peter McCallum Ford Escort Mk2 1998cc 3 15 16 17 48 2

Julie McGuire Skoda Fabia 1997cc 3 22 22 44 3=

Dave Robson Ford Escort Mk 2 2000cc 3 22 22 44 3=

Graeme Meins Proton Satria 1834cc 3 14 12 14 40 5=

Gary Muir Ford Escort Mk2 1998cc 3 19 17 2 2 40 5=

Graham Bruce Renault Clio Sport 1998cc 3 17 2 17 2 38 7

Sarah Hamilton Opel Kadett 2000cc 3 2 19 16 37 8

Jim Rintoul Ford Fiesta 1988cc 3 2 15 15 32 9

Craig Sim Vauxhall Corsa 1795cc 3 j 16 13 29 10

Colin Inglis Lotus Exige 2000cc 3 19 19 11

David Crosbie Ford Escort 1800cc 3 2 15 17 12

Robert Cumming Vauxhall Astra 1994cc 3 2 14 16 13

Jeff Horne Peugeot 206 1997cc 3 13 13 14

Bob Irvine Vauxhall Astra 1994cc 3 2 2

Cameron Fair Renault Clio 1998cc 3 j 2 2

Lewis MacDougall Skoda Fabia S2000 1995cc 3 2 2

Chris Robertson Talbot Sunbeam 2000cc 3 2 2



NAVIGATOR POINTS BY CLASS
Knockhill Ingliston Crail Mach Tyneside Solway Mull Kingdom

04-Jan 25-Apr 13-Jun 11-Jul 02-Aug 08-Aug 09-Oct 14-Nov

Navigator Car Class jnr 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Total Position

Nick Young Vauxhall Chevette 1998cc 3 2 2

Malky Muirhead Ford Escort Mk2 1997cc 3 2 2

Robin Laird Ford Escort Mk2 2148cc 4 21 2 17 2 42 1

Gordon Adam Ford Escort Mk2 2500cc 4 2 20 18 40 2

Nicola Ritchie BMW Compact 2800cc 4 18 2 15 2 37 3

Colin Inglis Lotus Exige 2188cc 4 21 21 4

Barry Hogg MG Metro 6R4 2495cc 4 2 2

Chris Hunter Subaru Sti 1996cc 5 22 22 22 66 1

Allan Paterson Subaru Impreza 1998cc 5 16 16 19 51 2

William MacKenzie Subaru Impreza 1998cc 5 16 14 16 46 3

Charlotte McDowall Subaru Impreza 1998cc 5 j 22 19 2 43 4

Dan Forsyth Subaru Impreza 2000cc 5 j 17 17 2 36 5

David Dalgliesh Subaru Impreza 1998cc 5 j 2 13 17 32 6

Nick Young Mitsubishi Evo 6 1997cc 5 17 14 31 7

Thomas Purvin Subaru Impreza 2000cc 5 13 15 28 8

Jane Nicol Subaru Impreza 1998cc 5 19 2 2 23 9=

Helen Brown Subaru N10 1999cc 5 2 19 2 23 9=

Keith Riddick Subaru Impreza N12 2000cc 5 j 2 15 17 11

Richard Stewart Subaru Impreza 2000cc 5 15 15 12

Julie McGuire Subaru Impreza 2495cc 5 2 2

Barry Hogg Mitsubishi Evo 9 2001cc 5 2 2

Tom Blackwood Ford Escort Cosworth 1998cc 5 2 2




